
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 12 April 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: 
Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-
Chairman), Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 
4 PL/21/3820/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, 

Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 
7 - 20 

   
5 PL/21/3821/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, 

Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 
21 - 30 

   
6 PL/21/3840/FA - Granary, Great Barn, Hayloft and Dairy, Denham 

Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 
31 - 44 

   
7 PL/21/4834/FA - 123 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1BW 
45 - 62 

   
8 PL/22/0128/FA - 121 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1BW 
63 - 82 

   
9 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
 

10 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on 9 May 

2022, if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 March 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 5.15 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

K Allnutt, L Dolan, L Hornby, M Houska, L Peplow, R Regan, P Rhymes, B Robinson and 
K Stubbs 

Apologies 

G Hollis and G Sandy 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor T Egleton: Application PL/21/1238/FA. Declared a personal interest due 

to being acquainted with the speaker who would be speaking in objection to the 
application. He also declared that he had an open mind, would listen to the debate 
and make a decision once the debate was over.  
 

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 February were agreed as an 

accurate record.  
 

3 PL/21/2556/FA - Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire, SL1 8JG 

 Installation of new lighting on existing columns and increased hours of usage of 
floodlights. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
stated below: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1) The intensification of the use of the site, as a result of the proposed increase in 
the use of the floodlights, would lead to unacceptable noise impacts to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of surrounding properties. As such, the 
proposal was contrary to policy EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan and 
Section 12 of the NPPF.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor T Broom and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above.  
 

4 PL/21/1238/FA - Wrango Cottage, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 
5BE 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and garage (unlisted building in a conservation 
area), erection of a new dwelling and a new drive.  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of a motion to grant conditional permission subject to 
conditions. The vote was defeated.  
 
Members then voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
of  
 
1) The application site was located within the Metropolitan Green Belt as defined 

in the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and within the 
Green Belt there was a presumption against development other than for a 
limited number of specified exceptions or in very special circumstances. The 
proposed replacement dwellinghouse, by virtue of the form, size and scale, 
including basement with sunken terrace, would be materially larger than the 
existing dwellinghouse on the site. The proposal therefore did not fall within any 
of the categories of specified exceptions for development within the Green Belt 
and as such the proposed development constituted inappropriate development 
which, by definition, was harmful to the Green Belt. No very special 
circumstances existed in this case sufficient to warrant an exception to Green 
Belt policy. As such the proposal is contrary to policies GB1 and GB11 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and section 13 (Protecting 
Green Belt Land) of the NPPF (2021). 

 
2) The proposed replacement dwelling, by virtue of its design and orientation 

would adversely impact upon the setting of the Denham Village Conservation 
Area and the Grade II listed dwelling 'Wrango Hall' opposite the site. The public 
benefits of the scheme did not outweigh the harm that would be caused to the 
setting of the listed building and conservation area. As such, the proposal was 
contrary to policy CP8 of the South Bucks Core Strategy (adopted February 
2011), and the provisions of the NPPF (2021). 

 
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Councillor A Head 

Page 4



 

 

Speaking in objection: Mr N Horner 
Speaking as the agent for the applicant: Mr D Parker 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor T Broom 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above.  
 

5 PL/21/4226/FA - 10 Upper Road, Higher Denham, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 
5EJ 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and 2 outbuildings and erection of 2 dwellings, 2 
cycle sheds and 2 bin stores and associated hardstanding and landscaping. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to conditional permission subject to the 
conditions as laid out in the officer’s report. 
 
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Councillor A Head 
Speaking in objection: Mr P Bryant 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr G Malhi 
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by M Bracken 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
11 April 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 12 April 
2022, the following Members be invited to attend.  
 
Councillors: T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G 
Hollis, W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/3820/FA 

Proposal: Erection of an enclosed glazed link side extension 
between Granary and the workshop/garaging. 

 

Site location: Granary 
Denham Court Farm 
Village Road 
Denham 
Buckinghamshire 
UB9 5BG,  

 

Applicant: Radiate Global International Limited 

Case Officer: Matthew McKane 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 8 October 2021 

Determination date: 15 April 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application site relates to the Granary, Great Barn, Hayloft and Dairy, Denham Court 
Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG. The application site comprises a 
complex of Grade II listed barns at Denham Court Farm located on the north side of Village 
Road.  The application is for the erection of an enclosed glazed link side extension between 
Granary and the workshop/garaging.  

1.2 Recent planning application reference number PL/19/0133/FA for extensions to the 
building was refused planning permission and was subsequently dismissed at appeal on the 
grounds that its scale and form and how it interacted with the existing buildings roof form 
would result in harm to the listed buildings and Conservation Are
[...]
 asset. 
 
Conclusion 
For the reasons given above it is felt that in heritage terms: 
The application would not raise any heritage objection subject to the following conditions; 
- Notwithstanding the submitted drawings details of any new windows, doors and rooflights 
should be submitted for approval 
 
Representations 
Amenity Societies/Residents Associations 
No representation received 
 
Other Representations 
No other representations 
 
 

Page 42



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/4834/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of pair of semi-
detached dwellings vehicular access 

 

Site location: 123 Holtspur Top Lane 
 Holtspur 
 Beaconsfield 
 Buckinghamshire 
 HP9 1BW 

 

Applicant: Mr R Patel 

Case Officer:  Lucy Dolan 

Ward affected: Beaconsfield 

Parish-Town Council: Beaconsfield Town Council 

Valid date: 20 December 2021 

Determination date: 15 April 2022 

Recommendation: Delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in this report and the satisfactory prior 
completion of a Planning Obligation relating to mitigation of 
Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Planning Obligation cannot be 
completed the application be refused for such reasons as 
considered appropriate. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the existing dwelling with a 
[...]
idered appropriate. 

1.6 Cllr Wheelhouse has called this application to Planning Committee stating that it merits 
scrutiny in the public interest due to the size, massing and impact on adjacent AONB. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The proposed application site is located to the west of Holtspur Top Lane and currently 
accommodates a single storey detached dwelling.  The plot is large in size, and there is a 
difference in the ground levels throughout the site, with there being a significant 
downward slope in the ground levels from the front of the site to the rear. The site is 
located within the developed area of Holtspur as well as being designated as a 'Green 
Suburban Road' as set out in the Townscape Character Study.  

2.2 The application is accompanied by  

a) Design and Access Statement 
b) Ecology survey  

2.3 Amended plans were sought and received altering the external appearance and design of 
the dwellings.  

2.4 An additional plan was received showing the proposed site levels.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History        

3.1 PL/18/3358/FA - Demolition of existing building and erection of detached dwelling - 
Withdrawn 

3.2 PL/19/3431/FA - Demolition of existing building and erection of new dwelling - 
Conditional Permission 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Town Council – Received on the 4th February 2022 – Objection  

4.2 Highways – Received on the 18th January 2022 and on the 14th February 2022 – No 
objections subject to conditions  

4.3 Tree Officer – Received on the 17th March 2022 – No objection subject to conditions 

Page 46



4.4 Ecology – Received on the 31st January 2022 and on the 18th February 2022 – Further 
information required. Received on the 28th March 2022 – No objection, subject to 
condition 

4.5 Natural England – Received on the 14th February 2022 - Standing advice relating to BBSAC 

4.6 Waste – Received on the 31st January 2022 – No objections  

4.7 26 letters of objection have been received.  

5.0
[...]
 existing dwelling on site is not considered to be detrimental to the preservation or 
landscape character of the AONB.  

Ecology and Environmental Issues 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP9 (Natural environment) 
CP13 (Environmental and resource management).  

5.24   An Ecological Survey was undertaken by AA Environmental Consultants on the 3rd March 
2022. This confirmed that there was no evidence of bats on site and no further surveys 
were required. The Ecologist has recommended the submission of a Biodiversity Method 
Statement which will provide protection measures for protected and notable species that 

Page 51



may be present on site during works. This will also incorporate biodiversity enhancements 
and can be secured via condition.   

5.25    Core Policy 9 of the adopted Core Strategy sets out that the highest priority will be given 
to the integrity of Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation (SAC). Paragraph 3.3.11 
of the Core Strategy also states that “where a specific development could result in 
significant effects on the SAC, a project level (regulation 48) HRA will need to be carried 
out by the developer when the planning application is submitted to determine whether 
mitigation measures are required”. This is also consistent with Section 15 of the NPPF 
relating to ‘Conserving and enhancing the natural environment’. The Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has also recently been adopted and sets out the 
Council’s approach to new residential development within 5.6 kilometres of Burnham  
Beaches SAC.  

5.26    Natural England have been consulted on this application and raise concerns regarding the 
impact on the Burnham Beeches SAC. Natural England state that when there is sufficient 
scientific uncertainty about the likely effects on the planning application under 
consideration, the precautionary principle is applied to fully protect the qua
[...]
nghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 62



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/0128/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and garage and erection of two 
semi-detached dwellings with associated refuse store and 
parking 

 

Site location: 121 Holtspur Top Lane 
 Holtspur 
 Beaconsfield 
 Buckinghamshire 
 HP9 1BW  

 

Applicant: Mr Kamyab 

Case Officer: Alex Armour 

Ward affected: Beaconsfield 

Parish-Town Council: Beaconsfield Town Council 

Valid date: 24 January 2022 

Determination date: 12 April 2022 

Recommendation: Delegate the application to the Director of Planning and 
Environment to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in this report and the satisfactory prior 
completion of a Planning Obligation relating to mitigation of 
Burnham Beeches SAC. If the Planning Obligation cannot be 
completed the application be refused for such reasons as 
considered appropriate. 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing dwelling known 
as 121 Holtspur Top Lane, and the erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings with 
associated refuse store and new parking area. 

1.2 The application is required to be determined by Planning Committee due to a call-in by 
Councillor Wheelhouse, raising materials planning reasons relating to the bulk and massing 
of the dwelling, and potential over-dominance when viewed from the side and rear. 

1.3 The proposed development is located within the built up area of Beaconsfield where 
development in acceptable. The proposed dwellings would be of a contemporary 
appearance similar to that previously found acceptable under 16/01908/FUL and 
PL/19/2138/FA, although these would be semi-detached rather than detached.  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1
[...]
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
b) Tree Report 
c) Tree Constraints Plan 
d) Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Roost Assessment 
e) Design and Access Statement 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 16/01908/FUL - Replacement dwelling. – Conditional Permission. 

3.2 PL/19/2138/FA - Demolition of existing house and the erection of new dwelling with 
associated hardstanding and landscaping. – Conditional Permission. 

3.3 PL/21/2539/FA - Demolition of existing house and garage and erection of two semi-
detached dwellings. – Withdrawn. 

3.4 PL/21/3481/FA - Demolition of existing house and garage, erection of two semi-detached 
dwellings. – Withdrawn. 

Page 64



4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Town Council – Received 04/02/22 – Objection. 

4.2 Highways – Received 02/02/22 - No objection, subject to condition. 

4.3 Ecology – Received 25/02/22 – No objection, subject to condition. 

4.4 Tree Officer – Received 23/02/22 – No objection, subject to condition. 

4.5 Natural England – Received 14/02/22 – Standing advice relating to BBSAC 

4.6 Waste – Received 17/02/22 – No objection. 

4.7 21 letters of objection have also been received including objections from the Beaconsfield 
and Chiltern societies.  

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021. 
• Planning Practice Guidance 
• National Design Guidance, October 2019 
• South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
• South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 and 

February 2011;  
• South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 5 (Conservation Areas) 
• South Bucks District Local Plan Appendix 6 (Parking standards) 
• Draft Chiltern and South Bucks Local Plan 2036. 
• South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) - Adopted October 2008 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape Character Study 2017 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Community Infrastructure Le
[...]
Strategy also states that “where a specific development could result in 
significant effects on the SAC, a project level (regulation 48) HRA will need to be carried 
out by the developer when the planning application is submitted to determine whether 
mitigation measures are required”. This is also consistent with Section 15 of the NPPF 
relating to ‘Conserving and enhancing the natural environment’. The Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has also recently been adopted and sets out the 
Council’s approach to new residential development within 5.6 kilometres of Burnham 
Beaches SAC.  

5.37    Natural England has been consulted on this application and raises concerns regarding the 
impact on the Burnham Beeches SAC. Natural England state that when there is sufficient 
scientific uncertainty about the likely effects of the planning application under 
consideration, the precautionary principle is applied to fully protect the qualifying 
features of the European Site designated under the Habitats Directive. 

5.38   Due to new evidence on the impacts of recreational and urban growth at Burnham 
Beeches SAC carried out by Footprint Ecology, Natural England recognises that new 
housing within 5.6km of the Burnham Beeches SAC can be expected to result in an 
increase in recreation pressure. The 5.6km zone represents the core area around the SAC 
where increases in the number of residential properties will require Habitats Regulations 

Page 70



Assessment. Mitigation measures will be necessary to rule out adverse effects on the 
integrity of the SAC from the cumulative impacts of development. 

5.39    Impacts to the SAC as a result of increasing recreation pressure are varied and have long 
been a concern. These impacts, which have the potential to adversely affects its interest 
features, include: Contamination (e.g. dog fouling, litter, spread of plant pathogens);9 
I
[...]
h may be proposed in the interests of maintaining a 
satisfactory residential environment. (Policies EP3 and H9 of the South Bucks District Local 
Plan (adopted March 1999) refer.) 

11. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the arboricultural method 
statement submitted and approved as part of the planning application and under the 
supervision of a retained arboricultural specialist in order to ensure that the phasing of the 
development accords with the stages detailed in the method statement and that the 
correct materials and techniques are employed. (ST18) 

  Reason:  To maintain the visual amenity of the area.   (Policies EP4 and L10 of the South 
Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) refer.) 

12. No development shall take place (including any demolition, ground works, site clearance) 
until a method statement for the safeguarding of protected and notable species (bats, 
nesting birds, amphibians, reptiles, badger and hedgehog) and for trees and adjacent 
Priority Habitat, and securing specific biodiversity measures during construction has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 The content of the method statement shall include the: 
a. purpose and objectives for the proposed works; 
b. detailed design(s) and/or working method(s) necessary to achieve stated objectives 

(including, where relevant, type and source of materials to be used); 
c. extent and location of proposed works shown on appropriate scale maps and plans; 
d. timetable for implementation, demonstrating that works are aligned with the 

proposed phasing of construction; 
e. persons responsible for implementing the works; 
f. initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant); 
g. disposal of any wastes arising from works. The works shall be carried out strictly in 

accordance with the approved details and shall be retained in that manner thereafter. 
  Reason: In the interests of improving biodiversity in accordance
[...]
1/3820/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG
	213820 - Granary, Denham Court Farm Report
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant/agent

	213820 - Granary, AppxB

	5 PL/21/3821/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG
	213821 - Granary, Denham Court Farm Report
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant/agent

	213821 - Granary, AppxB

	6 PL/21/3840/FA - Granary, Great Barn, Hayloft and Dairy, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG
	213840 - Granary, Denham Court Farm Report
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant/agent

	213840 - Granary, AppxB

	7 PL/21/4834/FA - 123 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1BW
	214834 - 123 Holtspur Top Lane Report
	214834 - 123 Holtspur Top Lane, AppxB

	8 PL/22/0128/FA - 121 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1BW
	220128 - 121 Holtspur Top Lane Report
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	4.1 Town Council – Received 04/02/22 – Objectio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 12 April 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V 
Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 3.45 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

A Armour, L Dolan, R Ghattoura, L Hornby, B Robinson and A-M Kenward 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 Cllr G Hollis 

 
The Chairman asked Cllr Dr W Matthews to stand in as vice chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor A Wheelhouse: Application numbers PL/21/4834/FA and PL/22/0128/FA – 

declared a non-pecuniary interest due to being a member of Beaconsfield Town 
Council and Chairman of Beaconsfield Society. Councillor Wheelhouse declared she 
had not expressed a view when the applications were discussed and that she had an 
open mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was 
over. 
 

3 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 March 2022 were agreed as an 

accurate record.  
 

4 WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA. PL/21/3820/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, 
Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  
 

5 WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA. PL/21/3821/FA - Granary, Denham Court Farm, 
Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 



 

 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  
 

6 WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA. PL/21/3840/FA - Granary, Great Barn, Hayloft and 
Dairy, Denham Court Farm, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BG 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.  
 

7 PL/21/4834/FA - 123 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1BW 

 Demolition of existing building and erection of pair of semi-detached dwellings 
vehicular access. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of a motion to grant permission subject to conditions. The 
vote was defeated.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W 
Matthews. 
 
Members then voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
of  

1) The application site is located on the fringe of the built-up area, close to the 
Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and in a Townscape Character 
setting of Green Suburban. The increase in the number of dwellings on the 
site together with the massing, scale, design of the building and the resultant 
reduction in space for soft landscaping would result in a development that 
would not be consistent with the identified Green Suburban Townscape 
Character and would have a negative visual impact upon the street scene and 
views into the site from the wider locality. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to Policies EP3 and H9 of the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 
1999) and Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy (adopted February 2011). 

2) By virtue of the massing, scale and design of the proposed semi-detached 
dwellings, they would appear as substantive masses of built form which 
would be visually intrusive and dominant, impinging upon the established 
relationship with the neighbours. This relationship would also be 
exacerbated by falling land levels on site. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring properties and as such do not 
comply with Policies EP3, EP5 and H9 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999).  

3) By virtue of the location of the site being positioned close to the brow of a 
hill, the accessibility of the site would be dangerous to users of the highway 
given the increase in associated vehicular movements as a result of the 
increase in dwelling numbers on site. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to highway safety and convenience and is contrary to of Policy 
TR5 of the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and the 
aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4) The occupants of the proposal would add to the recreational disturbance of 



 

 

the Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation as the proposal would 
not contribute satisfactorily to mitigate its impacts in this respect.  In the 
absence of a planning obligation to secure suitable strategic access 
management and monitoring, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority, the proposal is contrary to Core Policy 9 of the South Bucks Core 
Strategy (adopted February 2011), Burnham Beeches Special Area of 
Conservation Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy SPD, 
and Section 15 of the NPPF. 

 
Informative: The applicant is advised that the fourth reason for refusal can 
be overcome with the completion of a Planning Obligation relating to 
strategic access management and monitoring for the Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation. If the Applicant is minded to appeal the 
decision, then they are advised to contact the Council in advance to enable 
the completion of the Planning Obligation. 
 

Speaking in objection: Ms Lisa Vink. 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant: Mr Alexander Coney. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Wheelhouse and seconded by Councillor S 
Chhokar. 
 
   Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above. 
 

8 PL/22/0128/FA - 121 Holtspur Top Lane, Holtspur, Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1BW 

 Demolition of existing house and garage and erection of two semi-detached 
dwellings with associated refuse store and parking. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of a motion to grant permission subject to conditions. The 
vote was defeated.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by Councillor W 
Matthews. 
 
Members then voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
of  

1) The application site is located on the fringe of the built-up area, close to the 
Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and in a Townscape Character 
setting of Green Suburban. The increase in the number of dwellings on the 
site together with the massing, scale, design of the building and the resultant 
reduction in space for soft landscaping would result in a development that 
would not be consistent with the identified Green Suburban Townscape 
Character and would have a negative visual impact upon the street scene and 
views into the site from the wider locality. The proposal is therefore contrary 



 

 

to Policies EP3 and H9 of the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 
1999) and Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy (adopted February 2011). 

2) By virtue of the massing, scale and design of the proposed semi-detached 
dwellings, they would appear as substantive masses of built form which 
would be visually intrusive and dominant, impinging upon the established 
relationship with the neighbours. This relationship would also be 
exacerbated by falling land levels on site. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring properties and as such do not 
comply with Policies EP3, EP5 and H9 of the South Bucks District Local Plan 
(adopted March 1999).  

3) By virtue of the location of the site being positioned close to the brow of a 
hill, the accessibility of the site would be dangerous to users of the highway 
given the increase in associated vehicular movements as a result of the 
increase in dwelling numbers on site. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to highway safety and convenience and is contrary to of Policy 
TR5 of the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and the 
aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4) The occupants of the proposal would add to the recreational disturbance of 
the Burnham Beeches Special Area of Conservation as the proposal would 
not contribute satisfactorily to mitigate its impacts in this respect.  In the 
absence of a planning obligation to secure suitable strategic access 
management and monitoring, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority, the proposal is contrary to Core Policy 9 of the South Bucks Core 
Strategy (adopted February 2011), Burnham Beeches Special Area of 
Conservation Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy SPD, 
and Section 15 of the NPPF. 

 
Informative: The applicant is advised that the fourth reason for refusal can 
be overcome with the completion of a Planning Obligation relating to 
strategic access management and monitoring for the Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation. If the Applicant is minded to appeal the 
decision, then they are advised to contact the Council in advance to enable 
the completion of the Planning Obligation. 
 

Speaking in objection: Ms Lisa Vink. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor A Wheelhouse and seconded by Councillor S 
Chhokar. 
 
   Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above. 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting 
 10 May 2022, 2.30pm 

 
10 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on 9 May 2022, if required 

 


